
 

 

3020 NW 149th Street     •    Oklahoma City, Oklahoma  73134     •    Telephone (405) 752-1122    •    Fax (405) 752-8855 
 

 
 
 
April 3, 2023 
 
 
Oklahoma City Department of Airports 
Attn:  Director of Airports 
7100 Terminal Drive, Box 937 
Oklahoma City, OK  73159 
 
 
Re:   OCAT WRWA 2307 
  Parking Lot 2 Pavement Rehabilitation  
  
Subject: Recommendation of Change Order No. 3  

  
 
          Director of Airports and Trustees: 

 
Triad Design Group Inc. has reviewed Change Order No. 3 dated April 27, 2023 submitted for the above 
referenced project.  Triad Design Group, Inc. recommends acceptance of Change Order No. 3 as 
detailed, adding $19,080.74 to the contract.  No additional contract time is required to complete this 
work.    
 
The following negotiated items have been added to the contract. 
 
Change Order No. 3 

Item Unit Unit Price Original 
Quantity 

Change 
Order 

Quantity 

New Total 
Quantity 

Change Order 
Total Cost 

Raise Area Drainage 
Inlets (3 Each) LSUM $13,100.73 0 1 1 $13,100.73 

Removal of Wayfinding 
Signs and Posts LSUM $5,180.00 0 1 1 $5,180.00 

Manhole Rings and 
Lids (2) Total LSUM $800.01 0 1 1 800.01 

Change Order No. 3 Total $19,080.74 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
TRIAD DESIGN GROUP, INC. 
 
 
 
 
Robbie Williams, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
 




